

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No.: SC17-1391

v.

Fl Bar File No.: 2016-70, 106 (11J)

JONATHAN STEPHEN SCHWARTZ,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S

REPLY BRIEF

ON REVIEW OF RECOMMENDED SANCTION

Jennifer R. Falcone, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 624284
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Ave., Suite M100
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 377-4445
jfalcone@floridabar.org

Chris W. Altenbernd, Esq.
Fl. Bar No: 197394
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A.
501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 221-1500
Fax No: (813) 222-3066
caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 559547
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
psavitz@floridabar.org

Joshua E. Doyle, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 25902
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
jdoyle@floridabar.org

RECEIVED, 04/08/2021 11:22:27 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Standards considered by the Referee weigh in favor of a longer period of suspension.....	2
II. The appropriate balance of the aggravating and mitigating factors does not justify a decrease from the longer period of suspension recommended by the Standards.	9
A. Aggravating factors.....	10
B. Mitigating Factors.	12
III. The case law considered as a whole does not support a second non-rehabilitative suspension as a reasonable sanction.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>The Florida Bar v. Altman</i> , 294 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2020)	6
<i>The Florida Bar v. Committe</i> , 916 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2005)	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunne</i> , 2020 WL 257785.....	12, 13, 14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007)	15
<i>The Florida Bar v. MacNamara</i> , 132 So. 3d 165 (Fla. 2013)	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Schwartz</i> , 284 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2019)	2

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-4.3.....	3
Rule 3-5.1(b)(1)(E).....	10
Rule 4-8.4(c)	3, 7
